

No. SC97352

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI *ex rel.* SHELTER MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Relator

v.

THE HONORABLE R. MICHAEL WAGNER

Circuit Judge, Division II

17 Judicial Circuit

Johnson County, Missouri

Respondent

Original Proceeding in Prohibition
Circuit Court Case No. 13JO-CV01550-01

Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District
No. WD81541

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR

**FOLAND, WICKENS, ROPER,
HOFER & CRAWFORD, P.C.**

WM. CLAYTON CRAWFORD #41619

JAMES P. MALONEY #58971

1200 Main Street, Suite 2200

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Telephone: (816) 472-7474

Facsimile: (816) 472-6262

Email: ccrawford@fwpclaw.com

Email: jmaloney@fwpclaw.com

Attorneys for Shelter Mutual

Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ARGUMENT	8
POINT I: Shelter is entitled to an order prohibiting Judge Wagner from allowing discovery of Shelter’s documents submitted for <i>in camera</i> review because those documents are protected from discovery by the attorney/client and work-product privileges, in that the documents consist of communications between Shelter and its attorneys and pertain to the subject matter of the attorneys’ representation of Shelter, the communications were prepared in anticipation of litigation against Shelter and contain mental impressions of Shelter and its counsel, and no privilege has been waived.	8
I. Standard of Review	8
II. The New Theory: Paul Link	9
A. Raised for the First Time on Appeal	9
B. No Disclosure of Privileged Communications	10
III. Brennan’s Other Arguments	13
A. Employees of Shelter	13
B. Notes of Attorney/Client Communications	15

C. What does <i>Grewell</i> really mean?	16
D. Waiver by Putting at Issue	20
E. Fairness Doctrine	22
F. State of Mind	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i>	24
189 F.R.D. 331 (E.D.Pa.1999)	
<i>Allen v. Continental Western Ins. Co.</i>	18
436 S.W.3d 548 (Mo.banc 2014)	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Miller</i>	19
212 P.3d 318 (Nev.2009)	
<i>Bennett v. Kitchin</i>	10
400 S.W.2d 97 (Mo.1966)	
<i>Blackstock v. Kohn</i>	10
994 S.W.2d 947 (Mo.banc 1999)	
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Weintraub</i>	14
471 U.S. 343 (1985)	
<i>DeLaporte v. Robey Bldg. Supply, Inc.</i>	14
812 S.W.2d 526 (Mo.App.1991)	
<i>Diehl v. Fred Weber, Inc.</i>	20
309 S.W.3d 309 (Mo.App.2010)	
<i>Dutton v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	18
454 S.W.3d 319 (Mo.banc 2015)	

<i>Harper v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i>	23
138 F.R.D. 655 (S.D.Ind.1991)	
<i>Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles</i>	15
166 Cal.Rptr. 880 (Cal.App.1980)	
<i>Ivy v. Pacific Auto Ins. Co.</i>	19
156 Cal.App.2d 652 (Cal.App.1958)	
<i>J.A.R. v. D.G.R.</i>	10
426 S.W.3d 624 (Mo.banc 2014)	
<i>Kemp v. Hudgins</i>	19
133 F.Supp.3d 1271 (D.Kan.2015)	
<i>Kropilak v. 21st Century Ins. Co.</i>	19
806 F.3d 1062 (11 th Cir.2015)	
<i>Lindley v. Life Investors Ins. Co.</i>	23
267 F.R.D. 382 (N.D.Okla.2010)	
<i>Linzenni v. Hoffman</i>	10
937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo.banc 1997)	
<i>Morrison v. Chartis Prop. Cas. Co.</i>	23-24
2014 WL 840597 (N.D.Okla.2014)	
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i>	11
996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo.banc 1999)	

<i>Smith v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i>	14
87 S.W.3d 266 (Mo.App.2002)	
<i>Smith v. Smith</i>	21
839 S.W.2d 382 (Mo.App.1992)	
<i>State ex rel. Behrendt v. Neill</i>	20-21
337 S.W.3d 727 (Mo.App.2011)	
<i>State ex rel. Chance v. Sweeney</i>	21
70 S.W.3d 664 (Mo.App.2002)	
<i>State ex rel. Chase Resorts, Inc. v. Campbell</i>	8
913 S.W.2d 832 (Mo.App.1995)	
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Westbrooke</i>	11
151 S.W.3d 364 (Mo.banc 2004)	
<i>State ex rel. Great American Ins. Co. v. Smith</i>	9
574 S.W.2d 379 (Mo.banc 1978)	
<i>State ex rel. Hayter v. Griffin</i>	8
785 S.W.2d 590 (Mo.App.1990)	
<i>State ex rel. Lause v. Adolf</i>	14
710 S.W.2d 362 (Mo.App.1986)	
<i>State ex rel. McBride v. Dalton</i>	8
834 S.W.2d 890 (Mo.App.1992)	

<i>State ex rel. Peabody Coal Co. v. Clark</i>	9
863 S.W.2d 604 (Mo.banc 1993)	
<i>State ex rel. Syntex Agri-Business, Inc. v. Adolf</i>	13, 15
700 S.W.2d 886 (Mo.App.1985)	
<i>State ex rel. Tracy v. Dandurand</i>	17
30 S.W.3d 831 (Mo.banc 2000)	
<i>State v. Moore</i>	10
303 S.W.3d 515 (Mo.banc 2010)	
<i>Yager v. Shelter Gen. Ins. Co.</i>	18
460 S.W.3d 68 (Mo.App.2015)	

STATUTES & RULES

Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 83.08	10
